

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

RAFAEL SUAREZ, DAISY GONZALEZ,
and RICHARD BYRD, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

) Case No.: 3:21-cv-00393

) **Hon. William L. Campbell, Jr.**

) **CLASS ACTION**

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW

**IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AND ENTRY OF FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT**

Timothy N. Mathews (*pro hac vice*)
Alex M. Kashurba (*pro hac vice*)
Samantha E. Holbrook (*pro hac vice*)
Zachary P. Beatty (*pro hac vice*)
**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**
One Haverford Centre
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
Phone: (610) 642-8500
Fax: (610) 649-3633
tnm@chimicles.com
amk@chimicles.com
seh@chimicles.com
zpb@chimicles.com

John Spragens
(TN Bar No. 31445)
SPRAGENS LAW PLC
311 22nd Ave. N.
Nashville, TN 37203
Telephone: (615) 983-8900
john@spragenslaw.com

Additional Class Counsel

Lead Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. LITIGATION HISTORY 2

 A. The Alleged Defect 2

 B. Procedural History 3

 C. Preliminary Settlement Approval and Implementation
 of the Court-Approved Notice Plan 5

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 7

 A. The Settlement Class 7

 B. Class Settlement Consideration 8

 1. Reimbursement for Qualifying Out-of-Pocket Expenses 8

 2. Extended Warranty Coverage 10

 3. Out-of-Warranty Window of Opportunity 10

 4. Coverage for Replacements Prior to the Effective Date 11

 C. Release 11

 D. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, And
 Representative Plaintiffs’ Incentive Awards 12

III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 12

 1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): The Class Representatives and
 Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class 13

 2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 17

 3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i): The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate,
 Taking into Account the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal,
 Weighs in Favor of Approval 17

 4. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate,
 Taking into Account the Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of
 Distributing Relief to the Class, Including the Method of Processing
 Class-Member Claims 20

5.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate, Taking into Account the Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees, Including Timing of Payment	22
6.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv): There are No Side Agreements Required to be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3).....	24
7.	Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	24
8.	The Public Interest is Served by this Settlement	25
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	25
A.	The Settlement Class Is Numerous and Ascertainable	26
B.	There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact	27
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of The Class.....	28
D.	Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Fairly and Adequately Protected The Interests Of The Class.....	28
E.	The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met.....	30
1.	Common Issues Predominate for Settlement Purposes	30
2.	A Class Action Is A Superior Means of Resolving This Controversy	31
V.	THE BEST PRACTICABLE NOTICE WAS PROVIDED.....	32
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER & DONALDSON-SMITH AS LEAD CLASS COUNSEL AND SPRAGENS LAW PLC AS ADDITIONAL CLASS COUNSEL.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alin v. Honda Motor Co.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188223 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2012)27

Applegate-Walton v. Olan Mills, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77965 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 2, 2010)17

ARO Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.,
531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976)18

Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188824 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015)30

In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234448 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 29, 2019).....26, 31

Blasi v. United Debt Servs., LLC,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198201 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 15, 2019).....21, 29

Burrow v. Forjas Taurus S.A.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151734 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 6, 2019).....25

Campbell v. Hope Cmty. Credit Union,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87697 (W.D. Tenn. June 25, 2012).....28

Chambers v. Whirlpool,
214 F. Supp. 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016)14

City of Plantation Police Officers’ Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Jeffries,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178280 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2014)24

Cole v. City of Memphis,
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)26

Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat’l City Bank,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7829 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 25, 2011)28

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119870 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009).....29, 34

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.,
458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)27, 28, 30, 32

Davis v. Omnicare, Inc.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63014 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 30, 2021).....21

<i>Day v. AMC Corp.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143021 (E.D. Ky. July 26, 2019).....	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. P.L. Mktg.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25672 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 13, 2020).....	24
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug & Three Valve Engine Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188074 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2016).....	22
<i>Gann v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-00966 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 10, 2020)	27
<i>Gann v. Nissan North America Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00966 (M.D. Tenn.).....	21
<i>Garden City Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Psychiatric Sols., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44445 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2012)	27
<i>Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster</i> , 333 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	26
<i>Gooch v. Life Inv’rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Ham v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 475 (W.D. Tenn. 2011)	30
<i>Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	27
<i>Kimber Baldwin Designs, LLC v. Silv Communs., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173481 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 15, 2016)	31
<i>Macy v. Gc Servs.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105473 (W.D. Ky. May 28, 2020).....	23
<i>Manjunath A. Gokare, P.C. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203546 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2013).....	19
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22880 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 10, 1999)	23, 32
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	32
<i>In re Nexus 6P Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197733 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2019).....	25

<i>In re Nissan Radiator,</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116720 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	21
<i>In re Oral Sodium Phosphate Sol.-Based Prods. Liab. Action,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128371 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2010).....	23
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77645 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135232 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2017).....	21
<i>Peck v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.,</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118626 (E.D. Ky. July 17, 2019).....	17, 25
<i>Pelzer v. Vassale,</i> 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Public Defender Comm'n,</i> 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Rankin v. Rots,</i> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45706 (E.D. Mich. June 28, 2006).....	19
<i>Rikos v. P&G,</i> 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Rotuna v. West Customer Mgmt. Group,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58912 (N.D. Ohio June 15, 2010).....	19
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63397 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019).....	20
<i>Simpson v. Citizens Bank,</i> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205466 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113641 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2012).....	29
<i>In re Skelaxin Metaxalone Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197729 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 16, 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58634 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 26, 2012).....	25
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	27

<i>UAW v. GMC</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>UAW v. GMC</i> , No. 05-CV-73991-DT, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14890 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006)	32
<i>Weckwerth, et. al. v. Nissan North America Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00588 (M.D. Tenn.)	21
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130467 (N.D. Ohio Sep. 23, 2016)	20
<i>Wright v. Premier Courier, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140019 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2018)	15
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Wright & Miller</i> , 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1798.1 (3d Ed.)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
